

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL BONDURANT, IOWA AGENDA STATEMENT

Item No. 15b For Meeting of 04/06/2020

ITEM TITLE: Resolution Suspending Garage Sales until May 1st, 2020

CONTACT PERSON: Marketa Oliver, City Administrator

SUMMARY EXPLANATION:

As part of the COVID-19 measures and to promote/enforce social distancing, staff recommends suspending garage sales until May 1st. Staff recently received complaints about a garage sale. The lowa Department of Public Health recommends staying home as much as possible, keeping six feet away from others, and avoiding groups of people. Garage sales encourages people to enter someone else's garage and engage with others. Garage sales are defined in Chapter 52 as follows: "Garage Sale" includes yard sales, carport sales, estate sales or similar types of indoor or outdoor activities on the seller's own premises, involving the sale of used or second hand tangible personal property customarily found in, and about, the residence."

The attached resolution would prohibit garage sales within the city limits of Bondurant until May 1st, 2020.

X Resolution	Ordinance	Contract	Other (Specify)	
Funding Source	Not applicable			
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTA	AL	Harleto	: Kozelim	
		City A	Administrator	

RECOMMENDATION: Approve resolution on a roll call vote.

CITY OF BONDURANT RESOLUTION NO. 200406-106

RESOLUTION SUSPENDING GARAGE SALES IN BONDURANT UNTIL MAY 1ST, 2020

WHEREAS, the City is working to preserve the safety of Bondurant residents; AND

WHEREAS, the City of Bondurant works daily to take measures to slow the spread of the COVID-19 virus; AND

WHEREAS, the Iowa Department of Public Health recommends staying home as much as possible, keeping six feet away from others, and avoiding groups of people; AND

WHEREAS, Garage sales encourages people to enter someone else's garage and engage with others in contradiction to the Iowa Department of Public Health recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Bondurant, Iowa, that garage sales within the city limits of Bondurant, Iowa are hereby suspended until May 1st, 2020.

					Passed t	his 6th day of April 2020,
			Ву:			
						Curt Sullivan, Mayor
ATTEST: I, Shelb the above date, a					eeting of	f the City Council held on
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have her	eunto set my har	nd the day and	year above	written.	
						Shelby Hagan, City Clerk
Council						

Council Action	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Cox				
Peffer				
Enos				
McKenzie				
Elrod				